
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Iau, 29 Medi 2022 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli remotely - via Microsoft Teams ar Dydd Iau, 6 
Hydref 2022 am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. Dylai aelodau cael rolau deuol o'r fath ddatgan buddiant personol 
mewn perthynas â'u haelodaeth o Gyngor Tref / Cymuned fath a rhagfarnllyd os ydynt wedi 
cymryd rhan yn yr ystyriaeth o eitem ar y Cyngor Tref / Cymuned a geir yn Adroddiadau y 
Swyddog isod. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 25/08/2022 
 

4.  Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus    

 I gynghori aelodau enwau'r siaradwyr cyhoeddus rhestredig i siarad yn y cyfarfod heddiw 
(os o gwbl). 
 

5.  Taflen Gwelliant    

 Bod y Cadeirydd yn derbyn taflen gwelliant pwyllgor rheoli datblygu fel eitem frys yn unol â 
rhan 4 (paragraff 4) Rheolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor, er mwyn caniatáu i'r Pwyllgor ystyried 
addasiadau angenrheidiol i adroddiad y Pwyllgor, felly ynghylch hwyr yn ystyried sylwadau a 
diwygiadau sy'n ei gwneud yn ofynnol i gael eu lletya. 
 

6.  Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli  
 

7 - 10 

7.  P/22/535/RLX  -   39 Hunters Ridge, Bracla, Pen-y-bont, CF31 2LH  
 

11 - 22 

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


8.  P/21/118/OUT -  Tir oddi ar Minffrwd Close, Pencoed, Pen-y-bont, CF35 6SE  
 

23 - 38 

9.  P/22/335/FUL - 26 Pant Glas, Pencoed, Pen-y-bont, CF35 6YL  
 

39 - 48 

10.  P/22/337/FUL - 28 Pant Glas, Pencoed, Pen-y-Bont, CF35 6YL  
 

49 - 58 

11.  Apêliadau  
 

59 - 64 

12.  Cofnod Hyfforddiant  
 

65 - 66 

13.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Sylwch: Oherwydd rhesymau iechyd a diogelwch ni fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei gynnal yn 
ei leoliad arferol.  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion yn mynychu o bell. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 
643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
H T Bennett 
A R Berrow 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
RM Granville 

H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 

MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J E Pratt 
MJ Williams 
R Williams 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 25 AWST 2022 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI A GYNHALIWYD YN O 
BELL TRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT DYDD IAU, 25 AWST 2022, AM 10:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd RM Granville – Cadeirydd  

 
H T Bennett A R Berrow RJ Collins C L C Davies 
H Griffiths S J Griffiths D T Harrison M L Hughes 
M R John MJ Kearn W J Kendall J E Pratt 
MJ Williams R Williams   

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
N Clarke a/ac D M Hughes 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Rhodri Davies  
Gareth Denning  
Michael Pitman 
Rod Jones 
Craig Flower 
Mark Galvin 
Julie Jenkins 
Rob Morgan 
Jonathan Parsons 
Leigh Tuck 
 

 

27. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd J Pratt ddiddordeb yn eitem Agenda 8 fel aelod o Gyngor Tref 
Porthcawl, ond sydd ddim yn cymryd unrhyw ran mewn materion cynllunio. 
Ychwanegodd fod yr ymgeisydd wedi cysylltu drwy e-bost yn gofyn iddo a fyddai'n rhoi 
ei gefnogaeth i'r cais. Fel aelod o'r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu fodd bynnag, cynghorodd i'r 
ymgeisydd nad oedd yn gallu gwneud hyn, gan fod rhaid iddo edrych ar bob eitem ar yr 
agenda yn ddiduedd. 

 
28. CYMERADWYAETH COFNODION 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:               Bod cofnodion cyfarfod o'r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu 

dyddiedig 14 Gorffennaf 2022, yn cael eu cymeradwyo fel 
cofnod cywir a chywir. 

 
29. SIARADWYR CYHOEDDUS 

 
Arferodd y gwahoddedigion canlynol eu hawl i siarad fel siaradwyr cyhoeddus ar y cais a 
nodir isod: 
 
Cais                Safle                                              Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus 
T/22/34/FUL    Cyn Ysgol Fabanod Blaenllynfi,     Y Cynghorydd P Davies 
                        Grosvenor Terrace, Maesteg         (aelod ward) a 
                                                                               Gwrthwynebydd) 
                                                                               
[...]
onsequences Assessment TAN Technical Advice Note 

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TIA Transport Impact Assessment 

LB Listed Building TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification 

LBC Listed Building Consent TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UCO Use Classes Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 10



REFERENCE:  P/22/535/RLX 
 

APPLICANT: Mr G Hooper: 39 Hunters Ridge, Brackla, Bridgend CF31 2LH 
 

LOCATION:  39 Hunters Ridge, Brackla, Bridgend CF31 2LH 
 

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 1 of P/21/44/FUL to reflect existing changes and 
proposed alterations to single storey extension; erection of fence 
panels 

 

RECEIVED:  2 August 2022 
 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
This application seeks to amend the plans as approved under the previous consent 
(P/21/44/FUL) to regularise the works that have been carried out and to agree changes to 
limit the impact of the development on the neighbouring occupiers at 37 (37 and 38 
Hunters Ridge has been combined into one property) and the adjoining semi-detached 
property at 40 Hunters Ridge.   
 
The new application and amendments were sought following an Enforcement complaint 
about the works not being carried out in accordance with the approved plans and after 
realising that the proposed plans did not match the situation on site in terms of site levels.  
The original approval related to a single storey side and rear extension and the approved 
plans were as follows: 
 

 
 

 

 
Fig. 1 – Scheme as Approved under P/21/44/FUL 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



The partially substantially completed and proposed plans are as follows: 
 

 
 
 

 

 
Fig. 2 – Scheme as Proposed 

 
The side and rear extension will project from the northern (side) elevation and eastern 
(rear) of the existing dormer bungalow and will provide a larger kitchen/dining room, a 
relocated bathroom, a new utility room and a bedroom at ground 
[...]
ouseholder 
Development.  
 
It is not considered that there are sufficient material planning grounds to refuse consent. 
 
The part retrospective application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the 
following planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(R02) That permission be GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):- 
 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the drawing numbers 20.116 
05, 20.116 07A, 20.116 17 and 20.116 18 received on 25 July 2022. 
 
Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved 
development. 

  
2. 
 
 
 
 
 
3.  

The parking area for three off-street parking spaces shall be retained in perpetuity to 
serve the extended property.  
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure a satisfactory form of 
development. 
 
Notwithstanding the plans as hereby approved, prior to its installation on site and within 
1 month of the date of this consent, a detailed specification indicating the position, 
design, materials, type and appearance of the proposed boundary treatment with 40 
Hunters Ridge shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The fence shall be installed in accordance with the agreed scheme within 2 
months of this consent and the boundary treatment shall be retained thereafter in 
perpetuity. 
 
Reason:  To ensure a satisfactory form of development and to ensure that the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers are protected.  

 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 22



REFERENCE:  P/21/118/OUT 
 
APPLICANT:  Castell Construction Ltd: 10 Gloucester Road, Newport NP19 7EG 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Minffrwd Close, Pencoed CF35 6SE 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of 4 detached houses including external areas and parking 
 
RECEIVED:   16 February 2021 
 
APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
Outline planning consent is sought for the construction of 4 detached dwellings on 0.2 he
[...]
l 
Consent 

 
14 July 2017 
 
 

 
P/21/117/OUT 

 
Outline application for the construction of 4 
detached houses including external areas 
and parking. 

 
Application 
Withdrawn. 

 
21 February 
2022 
 
 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
CONSULTEE    COMMENTS 
Cllr Alex Williams (Local 
Member) 

Requests that the application be referred to committee for 
determination, due to residents’ ongoing concerns. The focus is on 
highway safety; traffic; parking; nature conservation; and the 
adoption/resurfacing of Minffrwd Close. 
 
Opposition to the proposed developments include loss of privacy 
and that the new development would be in close proximity and 

Page 24



overlook existing properties 
From a nature conservation perspective, there are concerns about 
the destruction of a habitat teaming with wildlife including small 
mammals, nesting birds, insects, flora and fauna. Residents believe 
that there is a moral obligation to protect these areas of biological 
diversity.  
 
Residents believe that the conditions which were imposed on 
previous planning application (P/13/80/FUL) should be applied to 
any future planning application.  
 
With regards to traffic and highway safety, residents suggest that 
the development will significantly increase traffic along a single-
track road which is not designed for the amount of foot or vehicular 
traffic that already exists, especially since the development of Clos 
Penglyn that have this as their only access road. Residents 
contend that this will increase the level of danger for pedestrians as 
there are no pavements along this stretch of Minffrwd Road, and 
the road narrows to single track in several places. 
 
Furthermore, the junction of Pentwyn Rd and Minffrwd Rd is 
notoriously dangerous already, and any increased traffic to the area 
will only increase this potential risk. 
 
Parking within the area is already over capacity. 
 
One resident is concerned that increased road traffic, particularly of 
heavy goods vehicles
[...]
be sought towards off-site 
provision.  
 
Policy COM11 of the LDP requires the provision of satisfactory standards of open space from all 
residential developments which is defined as 2.4ha per 1,000 people. BCBC’s Outdoor Sport & 
Children’s Play Space Audit (2017) indicates a deficit in provision of all forms of Outdoor 
Recreation Facilities in the area. The proposed development does not include open space on-site 
and given the scale of the development and limitations of the site, more community benefit will be 
realised to securing a financial contribution to improve local facilities. This will be calculated at 
£470 per dwelling for children’s play space and £569 per dwelling towards outdoor sport facilities.  
 
Policy SP14 acknowledges that the provision of Planning Obligations can affect the viability of 
residential development but there has been no indication from the applicants that the level of 
obligations cannot be secured through the required legal agreement.  
 
CONCLUSION 
The primary objective of Planning Policy Wales is to ensure that the planning system contributes 
towards the delivery of sustainable development and improves the social, economic, environmental 
and cultural well-being of Wales, as required by the Planning (Wales) Act 2015, the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and other key legislation. It is the role of the Planning 
Authority to exercise its judgement and consider many and often conflicting issues to decide 
whether a development scheme is acceptable. The process of ‘weighing up’ the relevant factors 
often described as the ‘planning balance’ is challenging in respect of this particular site due to the 
history of consents but also its specific characterisations. The policies of the adopted Bridgend 
Local Development Plan (LDP) (2013) are the starting point. The broad support for the 
development of underused sites for housing has been part of the plan strategy at a national and 

Page 32



local level. Such support is not however unqualified and Policy SP2 of the LDP demands a high 
quality of design for all development and represents the starting point for all planning applications. 
Overall, it remains the case that the principle of the site being developed for housing accords with 
all relevant policies. Although the active travel links connecting the site to nearby facilities and 
amenities are not complete, the scheme offers an opportunity for improvements to made in the 
form of pedestrian zones (surfacing and signage) on the highway network serving the site. Such 
works should ensure that a choice of transport modes will be available to existing and future 
residents. A safer route should encourage walking and cycling to existing public transport and 
wider amenities and facilities.  
 
The development of this site has been opposed by residents for many years with the key issues 
being around highway safety and the impact on living conditions. As set out in the report above, 
there will be impacts resulting from this development but none that would indicate a fundamental 
conflict with policy. Conditions will be required to control the development in the interests of 
safeguarding living conditions and highway safety.  
 
Impacts on biodiversity interests and site drainage have also been fully considered and again there 
are no statutory designations or protected species that will be affected. Indeed, the development 
offer an opportunity to deliver biodiversity enhancements and again these will be secured by 
conditions.  
 
Finally, contributions to affordable housing and off-site open space provision will be secured 
through the required Section 106 Legal Agreement to mitigate the impact of the development and 
to comply with policy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(A) That the applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to: 
 

i. Provide a minimum of 20% of the units as affordable housing with the type of unit(s), 
location within the site and affordable tenure to be agreed by the Council or a financial 
contribution towards off-site provision of affordable dwellings to an equivalent value. 

 
ii. Provide a financial contribution of £4,156 on the commencement of development towards 

the provision/upgrading of children’s play space and outdoor sports facilities in the vicinity 
of the application site. 

 
(B) The Corporate Director Communities be given delegated powers to issue a decision notice 
granting Outline consent in respect of this proposal once the applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement as follows: 
 
(R05) That Outline planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions in 
addition to the standard Reserved Matters conditions:- 
 
 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved documents:  
 
Site Plan – Job Number: 1449-SK-4-01 Revision C 
 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the scale of development  
consented and to protect the amenities of both existing and future residents and in the  
interests of highway safety. 
 

2. No more than 4 dwellings shall be erected on the application site. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the final development is in accordance with the Outline submission 
to ensure that the impact on amenity and character of the area is acceptable and in the 
interests of highway safety.  
 

Page 33



3. The mitigation measures set out in Chapter 6 – Recommendations of the Ecology Walkover 
Report by Sylvan Ecology dated 13th October 2020 shall be implemented as prescribed in 
the document. 
 
Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved 
development 
 

4. No development shall take place until details of the proposed floor levels of the buildings  
in relation to existing ground levels and the finished levels of the site have been submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried 
out in acc
[...]
e that the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 
 

27. * THE FOLLOWING IS AN ADVISORY NOTE NOT A CONDITION * 
To satisfy the conditions 8 and 9, the applicant must: 
 

• Provide a foul and surface water drainage layout 

• Provide an agreement in principle from DCWW for foul disposal to the public sewer 

• Provide a construction management plan outlining how surface water runoff will be 
managed during the construction phase 

• Submit a sustainable drainage application form to the BCBC SAB 

Page 37



(SAB@bridgend.gov.uk). 

• Provide a surface water drainage layout including the location of a soakaway 

• Provide infiltration tests to confirm acceptability of any proposed infiltration system in 
accordance with BRE 365 

• Provide a plan showing locations of trial holes and at least 3 separate tests at each trial 
hole location 

• Provide information about the design calculations, storm period and intensity, the 
method employed to delay and control the surface water discharged from the site and 
the measures taken to prevent the pollution of the receiving groundwater and/or surface 
water system 

• Provide a timetable for its implementation; and  

• Provide a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development and 
any other arrangements to secure the operation of the scheme throughout its lifetime. 

 

 

JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 38

mailto:SAB@bridgend.gov.uk


REFERENCE:  P/22/335/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Mr M Smart: 26 Pant Glas, Pencoed CF35 6YL 
 

LOCATION:  26 Pant Glas, Pencoed CF35 6YL 
 

PROPOSAL: Construction of store to rear garden and garage/store to side of 
property 

 

RECEIVED:  10 May 2022 
 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
This application seeks consent to erect a garage to the side of the dwelling and a domestic 
storage building to the rear garden.  Following a consultation and nei
[...]
ne No. (01656) 642541.  

  
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers 
None  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



REFERENCE:  P/22/337/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Mr M Smart: 28 Pant Glas, Pencoed CF35 6YL 
 

LOCATION:  28 Pant Glas, Pencoed CF35 6YL 
 

PROPOSAL: Construction of garage/store to rear garden; car port to side of 
dwelling and increase in levels to garden area 

 

RECEIVED:  10 May 2022 
 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
This application seeks consent to erect a car port to the side of the dwelling, construct a 
garage/store to the rear garden and increase the height of the rear garden by 30mm.  
Following a consultation and neighbour notification process, amended plans were 
requested to reduce the height and footprint of the proposed rear storage building.  
 
This application is submitted in conjunction with application P/22/335/FUL as both 
applications propose a rear storage building.  The two storage buildings would be 
constructed as one but separated by an internal dividing wall. 
 

Fig. 1 – Site Location Plan 

 
 

 
These were subsequently received.  The extracts below show the originally submitted 
plans and the amended plans for the storage building. 
 
Fig. 2 - Originally submitted plans of proposed storage building 

 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



 
 
Fig. 3. - Amended plans of proposed storage building 

 

 
 

 
 
Fig. 4 – Proposed elevations of car port to side of dwelling 
 

 
 
 

Page 50



Pant Glas is predominantly characterised by semi-detached dwellings.  The north-western 
side of Pant Glas, which includes 28 Pant Glas, each have front garden areas but much 
larger rear gardens ranging between 20m and 30m in length.  The rear gardens of these 
dwellings back on to a small stream.  The furthest side of the stream includes a band of 
protected trees. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
T/99/27/TPO – Land to rear of 28 Pant Glas – Lopping & Felling of Trees In Area A1 
Covered By Ogwr Tpo No 13 19
[...]
efore contrary to Policy SP2 of the Bridgend Local 
Development Plan (2013), the principles of Supplementary Planning Guidance 02: 
Householder Development (2008) and advice contained within Planning Policy Wales (Edition 
11, 2021).   
 

 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02071-B9C1R9 (1960) 
APPLICATION NO.   P/22/195/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                      MR G MORGAN  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     REMOVAL OF EXISTING ROOF; ROTATION OF ROOF PITCH; 

INCREASE OF ROOF PITCH; TWO NEW PITCHED ROOF 
DORMERS TO FRONT; FLAT ROOF DORMER EXTENSION TO 
REAR: 15 ANGLESEY WAY PORTHCAWL 

 
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER  
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
The application was refused for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed extension, by reason of its design, scale and siting, results in an incongruous 
and highly prominent alteration to the appearance of the dwelling that is not in keeping with the 
character of the residential area to the detriment of the visual amenities of the street scene.  
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy SP2 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan 
(2013) and advice contained within SPG02: Householder Development (Notes 11 and 14). 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



 
 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02071-B9C1R9 (1970) 
ENFORCEMENT NO.  ENF/186/20/ACK  
 
APPELLANT                      MR G MORGAN  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     UNTIDY LAND: FORMER PUMP HOUSE HEOL FAEN MAESTEG 
 
PROCEDURE                     WRITTEN RESPRESENTATIONS  
  
DECISION LEVEL        ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
The following appeal has been decided since my last report to Committee: 
 
APPEAL NO.   CAS-01667-X6V3G0 (1943) 
APPLICATION NO.    P/21/772/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                      C SHILLIBIER 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     RETENTION OF NEW AGRICULTURAL TRACKWAY USING 

WIDENED ACCESS: TY ISAF FARM, SHWT 
 
PROCEDURE  WRITTEN REPRENTATIONS    
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                           BE DISMISSED 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
 

                    
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE - CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
Background Papers (see application reference number)  

Page 60



 
 

 

 

Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl Appeal Decision 
Ymweliad â safle a wnaed ar 07/07/22 Site visit made on 07/07/22 

gan C MacFarlane BSc(Hons) MSc 
MRTPI 

by C MacFarlane BSc(Hons) MSc 
MRTPI 

Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion 
Cymru 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh 
Ministers 

Dyddiad: 23/09/2022 Date: 23/09/2022 
 

Appeal Ref: CAS-01667-X6V3G0 

Site address: Ty Isaf Farm, Shwt, Bettws CF32 8UD  

The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me 
as the appointed Inspector. 

 
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 
• The appeal is made by C Shillibier against the decision of Bridgend County 

Borough Council. 
• The development proposed is new agricultural trackway using widened access. 
 

Decision 
 The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matters 
 I have used the address given in the appeal form as accurately and concisely describing 

the site location. 
 The access has been widened and the trackway laid out, with the exception of a grassed 

central strip indicated on the cross-section plan and the proposed translocation of a 
section of hedgerow.  I have therefore considered the appeal as partly retrospective. 

Main Issues 
 The main issues are:  

i) Whether the proposal would be acceptable with regard to local planning policies 
restricting development in the countryside; 

ii) The effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area;  
iii) The effect of the proposal on highway safety; and  
iv) The effect of the proposal on ecology.  

 
[...]
lating to providing a sustainable drainage system are 
controlled under other statutory provisions, it would not be appropriate for me to these 
duplicate controls, and I am satisfied that the matter can be addressed by these other 
provisions.   
 In reaching my decision, I have considered the duty to improve the economic, social, 
environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 (WBFG Act).  I have taken into account the ways of working set out at section 5 
of the WBFG Act and consider that this decision is in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers 
well-being objectives, as required by section 8 of the WBFG Act.  

Conclusion 
 For the reasons given above, the appeal is dismissed. 

 

Claire MacFarlane 
INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 64



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held on the Microsoft Teams platform. 
 

 
Subject Date 
  

Householder design guide / amenity space standards 5 October 2022 

  

PEDW Briefing for Members 16 November 2022 

  

Public Rights of Way / Bridleways 4 January 2023 

  

Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 
 
Building in Conservation Areas 

2023 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	6 Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli
	7 P/22/535/RLX  -   39 Hunters Ridge, Bracla, Pen-y-bont, CF31 2LH
	8 P/21/118/OUT -  Tir oddi ar Minffrwd Close, Pencoed, Pen-y-bont, CF35 6SE
	9 P/22/335/FUL - 26 Pant Glas, Pencoed, Pen-y-bont, CF35 6YL
	10 P/22/337/FUL - 28 Pant Glas, Pencoed, Pen-y-Bont, CF35 6YL
	11 Apêliadau
	Appeal Decision
	gan C MacFarlane BSc(Hons) MSc MRTPI
	by C MacFarlane BSc(Hons) MSc MRTPI
	Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Dyddiad: 23/09/2022
	Date: 23/09/2022
	Appeal Ref: CAS-01667-X6V3G0
	Site address: Ty Isaf Farm, Shwt, Bettws CF32 8UD 
	The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the appointed Inspector.


	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decision
	Procedural Matters
	Main Issues
	Reasons
	Other Matters
	Conclusion

	12 Cofnod Hyfforddiant



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD 
REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett A R Berrow N Clarke H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes 
M R John W J Kendall J E Pratt MJ Williams 
R Williams    
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RJ Collins, C L C Davies and MJ Kearn 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Jane Dessent Solicitor 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Julie Jenkins Team Leader Development Control 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor W Kendall declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 7. in that he had 
been involved in exchanging correspondence with one of the parties involved in the 
application over the past several months. Councillor Kendall left the meeting whilst this 
planning application was being considered. 
Councillor R Williams declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 8. as he knew an 
objector to the application. Councillor Williams left the meeting whilst this planning 
application was being considered.   
 

39. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 

Committee dated 25 August 2022 be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
40. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 

 
The following public speakers exercised their right to speak on the undermentioned 
planning applications:- 
 
                    P/22/535/RLX – Mr A Ford and K Pardon (objectors), E and G Hooper 

(applicants) 
P/22/118/OUT – Mrs C Thomas (objector), Mr K Griffiths (applicant’s 
agent) 

                 P/22/335/FUL and P/22/337/FUL – Mr L Rees (objector) 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 

 

2 

41. AMENDMENT SHEET 
 
RESOLVED: The Amendment Sheet was accepted by the Chairperson as an 

urgent item under Part 4, paragraph 4 of the Council Procedure 
Rules. 

 
42. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE 

 
RESOLVED: That the outline Development Control Committee Guidance as 

detailed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities be 
noted. 

 
43. P/22/535/RLX  -   39 HUNTERS RIDGE, BRACKLA, BRIDGEND, CF31 2LH 

 
RESOLVED:                             That the Committee were minded to refuse the above 

application, so a further report will be prepared for the 
next meeting of the Committee proposing the reasons 
for such refusal.  

 
Proposal: 
 
Variation of condition 1 of P/21/44/FUL to reflect existing changes and proposed 
alterations to single storey extension; erection of fence panels. 
 

44. P/21/118/OUT -  LAND AT MINFFRWD CLOSE, PENCOED, BRIDGEND, CF35 6SE 
 
RESOLVED:                           (1)  That having regard to the above  application, the 

applicant enters into a Section 106 Agreement to:  
 

i.      Provide a minimum of 20% of the units as affordable housing with the type of 
unit(s), location within the site and affordable tenure to be agreed by the 
Council or a financial contribution towards off-site provision of affordable 
dwellings to an equivalent value. 

 
 ii.       Provide a financial contribution of £4,156 on the commencement of 

development towards the provision/upgrading of children’s play space and 
outdoor sports facilities in the vicinity of the application site. 

 
                                               (2)  The Corporate Director Communities be given 

delegated powers to issue a decision notice 
granting Outline consent in respect of this proposal 
once the applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to 
the Conditions contained in the report of the 
Corporate Director – Communities, in addition to 
the standard Reserved Matters Conditions.  

 
Proposal: 
 
Construction of 4 detached houses including external areas and parking. 
 

45. P/22/335/FUL - 26 PANT GLAS, PENCOED, BRIDGEND, CF35 6YL 
 
RESOLVED:                                 That the above application be granted subject to 

the Conditions contained within the report of the 
Corporate Director – Communities. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2022 

 

3 

 
Proposal: 
 
Construction of store to rear garden and garage/store to side of property 
 

46. P/22/337/FUL - 28 PANT GLAS, PENCOED, BRIDGEND, CF35 6YL 
 
RESOLVED:                                  That the above application be granted subject to 

the Conditions contained within the report of the 
Corporate Director – Communities. 

 
Proposal: 
 
Construction of garage/store to rear garden; car port to side of dwelling and increase in 
levels to garden area. 
 

47. APPEALS 
 

               RESOLVED:                         (1)   That the appeals received since the last meeting of the 

Committee as shown in the report of the Corporate 

Director – Communities be noted. 

                                                             (2)   That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to 

determine the following appeal, has directed the 

Appeal be dismissed:- 

               Appeal No.  -  CAS-01667-X6V3GO (1943) 

Subject of Appeal – Retention of new agricultural trackway using widened access – Ty 

Isaf Farm, Shwt. 

 
48. TRAINING LOG 

 
RESOLVED:                         (1)   That the report of the Corporate Director – 

Communities outlining up and coming training 
sessions on Planning and Development key topics, 
be noted.  

 
                                              (2)   That it be further noted that the training session 

planned for 16 November 2022 be postponed, as 
this clashes with the same date as the November 
Council meeting. 

 
(3)   That a further training session be set up on a date to 
be confirmed on the topic of Enforcement.   

49. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 13:47 
 


